09-05-2002



5-02

Form PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Т (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Marsulex Inc. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Chemtrade Logistics (US), Inc. Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Types W No 3. Nature of conveyance: 🖳 Merger Assignment Street Address: 111 Gordon Baker Road Change of Name Security Agreement Suite 300 Other_____ City: North York State:Ontario Zip: M2H 3R1 Execution Date:_May 28th, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:___ B. Patent No.(s) 5080756, 5075086, 5955050 A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 120.00 Name: Stikeman Elliott Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1600-50 O'Connor Street (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) State: Ontario Zip: K1P 6L2 City: Ottawa DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Devendi Engene Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

09/06/2002 DBYRNE 00000012 5080756

b1 FC:581

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

120.00 OP

Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 13240 FRAME: 0559

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

RECITALS:

- (a) Marsulex Inc., a Canadian company, whose address is: 111 Gordon Baker Road, Suite 300, North York, Ontario, M2H 3R1 (the "Assignor") is the lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain inventions (collectively, the "Inventions"), as more particularly described in Schedule "A" to this Assignment, for which Applications for Letters Patent of United States (the "Applications") have been made; and
- (b) Chemtrade Logistics (US), Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is: 111 Gordon Baker Road, Suite 300, North York, Ontario, M2H 3R1 (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the United States in and to the Inventions, and in, to and under any and all United States Patents to be obtained therefor,

In consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the Assignor has and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the Applications; also the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in the United States on the Inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute applications which may be filed on the Inventions in the United States; and the issuing authority is authorized and requested to issue any and all patents on the Inventions to Assignee:

The Assignor further agrees, without any payment by the Assignee other than expenses incurred by the Assignor, to communicate to the Assignee, its representatives or agents, facts relating to the Inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; to testify in any interference or other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver on request all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon any legal heirs, legal representatives, administrators, successors and assigns. The Assignor warrants that, at the time of execution and delivery of this instrument, the Assignor is the lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Applications, and that the same are unencumbered and the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

IN WITNESS whereof I have hereu	nto set our hand and seal this <u>Dh</u> day of
Racet	MARSULEX INC.
Witness	Name

PATENT REEL: 13240 FRAME: 0560

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENTS

No.	U.S. Patent No.	Patent Name	Issued
1.	5080756	Improved Kraft Pulping Process	Jan. 14, 1992
2.	5075086	Stabilized Concentrated Sulphuric Acid Compositions	Dec. 24, 1991
3.	5955050	Nox Destruction In Sulphuric Acid	Sep. 21, 1999

MCKELLAJ\4491524\1

PATENT REEL: 13240 FRAME: 0561

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT

Barristers & Solicitors

Suite 1600, 50 O'Connor Street, Ottawa, Canada K1P 6L2 Tel: (613) 234-4555 Fax: (613) 230-8877 www.stikeman.com

Eugene F. Derényi

Direct: (613) 566-0544

E-mail: ederenyi@stikeman.com

August 28, 2002

File No.: 106859-1001

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 U.S.A.

Dear Sirs:

Re: United States Patent Application

Our File No. 106859-1001

Please find enclosed an assignment to be applied to United States Patent Nos. 5080756, 5075086, and 5955050, as well as form PTO-2038 authorizing the required payment to be deducted from the listed credit card.

Should anything else be required, please let us know.

Yours truly,

Eugene F. Derényi

EFD/ems

encl.

OTTAWA

MONTREAL

TORONTO

CALGARY

VANCOUVER

NEW YORK

LONDON

HONG KONG

SYDNEY

DERENYIE\4042823\1

RECORDED: 09/05/2002

PATENT REEL: 13240 FRAME: 0562